

No. 22-10

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID DUBIN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR JOEL S. JOHNSON
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JOEL S. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
PEPPERDINE UNIVERSITY
CARUSO SCHOOL OF LAW
*24255 E. Pacific Coast Hwy,
Malibu, CA 90263
310-506-7531
Joel.Johnson@pepperdine.edu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument	3
Section 1028A(a)(1) should be narrowly construed to avoid vagueness concerns	3
A. Vagueness avoidance is distinct from ordinary constitutional avoidance.....	4
B. Vagueness avoidance is rooted in precedent.....	10
C. Vagueness avoidance requires a narrow construction of Section 1028(a)(1)	14
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	5
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	4
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927)	5
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	5
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	5
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	4, 15
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963).....	5
<i>Gentile v. Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	5
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	5
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1936)	5

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	5
<i>Johnson v. Artega-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022) ...	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	4
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989)	8
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1566 (2020)	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	5
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	5
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	16
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..	13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	12
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	13
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	7
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	5
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	5
<i>Posters ‘n’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	4
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022)	12
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	5
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	11
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291 (1977)	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	15
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 610 (1994)	13
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	5
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	5
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1961).....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	4
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)..	13
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	5
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	9
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963)	5
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	13

III

	Page
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. 1028A	<i>passim</i>
Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-275, 118 Stat. 831.....	15
Miscellaneous:	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)....	9, 10
William Baude & Stephen Sachs, <i>The Law of Interpretation</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1079 (2017)	6
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 189 (1985).....	9
Joel S. Johnson, <i>Vagueness and Federal-State Relations</i> , 90 U. Chi. L. Rev. (2023) (forthcoming) < tinyurl.com/vaguenessFS >	1, 4
Joel S. Johnson, <i>Vagueness Avoidance</i> (Dec. 22, 2022 draft) < tinyurl.com/vaguenessavoidance >	<i>passim</i>
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	9
Caleb Nelson, <i>Avoiding Constitutional Questions Versus Avoiding Unconstitutionality</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 331 (2015)	7, 8
Lawrence M. Solan, <i>The Language of Statutes: Laws and Their Interpretation</i> (2010)	6, 15
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>The Interpretation-Construction Distinction</i> , 27 Const. Comment. 95 (2010)	6
